to represent what the combined company’s actual results of operations or financial position would have been had the Merger been completed on the dates
indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the combined company’s future results of operations or financial position for any future period. The actual
financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information gives effect to the Merger, which includes adjustments for the
following:

 •  Certain reclassification to conform Pangiam historical financial statement presentation to BigBear’s presentation;

 •  Application of the acquisition method of accounting under the provisions of ASC 805 and to reflect consideration of $211.3 million; and

 •  Non-recurring transaction costs in connection with the Merger.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2023

(USD in thousands)

BigBear.ai Holdings,
Inc.

(Historical)

Pangiam Ultimate
Holding, LLC (After

Reclassifications)
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)   Notes

Pro forma Combined
for Transaction

Accounting
Adjustments

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 32,557   $ 2,156   (1,416)   E   $ 33,297
Accounts receivable, net   21,949   7,825   —    29,774
Contract assets   4,822   —    —    4,822
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,449   416   —    4,865

Total Current assets   63,777   10,397   (1,416)   72,758
Non-current assets

Property and equipment, net   997   657   —    1,654
Goodwill   48,683   14,441   211,276   A   221,842

   4,357   B
   (56,000)   C
   (915)   D

Intangible assets, net   82,040   43,457   (4,357)   B   121,140
Right-of-use assets   4,041   5,807   —    9,848
Deferred tax assets   —    —    915   D   915
Other non-current assets   372   1,777   —    2,149

Total Assets   $ 199,910   $ 76,536   $ 153,860   $ 430,306

Liabilities and stockholders’ deficit
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 11,038   $ 4,275   —    $ 15,313
Short term debt, including current portion of

long-term debt   1,229   —    —    1,229
Accrued liabilities   16,233   15,649   (8,021)   23,861
Loan payable   —    65,699   (65,699)   F   — 
Contract liabilities   879   —    —    879
Current portion of long-term lease liability   779   1,075   —    1,854
Derivative liabilities   37,862   —    —    37,862
Other current liabilities   602   1,246   3,500   A   5,348

Total Current liabilities   68,622   87,944   (70,220)   86,346
Non-Current liabilities

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2023

(USD in thousands)

BigBear.ai Holdings,
Inc.

(Historical)

Pangiam Ultimate
Holding, LLC (After

Reclassifications)
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)   Notes

Pro forma Combined
for Transaction

Accounting
Adjustments

Long-term debt, net   194,273   —    —    194,273
Due to related party   —    10,955   (10,955)   F   — 
Long-term lease liability   4,313   6,168   —    10,481
Deferred tax liabilities   37   144   —    181

Total Liabilities   267,245   105,211   (81,175)   291,281

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ deficit

Common stock, par value $.0001   17   —    6   A   23
Additional paid-in capital   303,428   66,032   207,770   A   511,198

   (150,707)   C
   84,675   F

Treasury stocks, at cost   (57,350)   —    —    (57,350)
Accumulated deficit   (313,430)   (94,707)   94,707   C   (314,846)

   (1,416)   E

Total Stockholders’ deficit   (67,335)   (28,675)   235,035   139,025

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 199,910  $ 76,536  $ 153,860   $ 430,306

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2023

(USD in thousands, except share and per share data)

BigBear.ai Holdings,
Inc.

(Historical)

Pangiam Ultimate
Holding, LLC (After

Reclassifications)
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)   Notes

Pro Forma Combined for
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Revenue   $ 155,164  $ 40,649   —    $ 195,813
Cost of revenues   114,563   27,669   2,037   AA   144,269

Gross Margin   40,601   12,980   (2,037)   51,544
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   71,057   19,471   103   AA   90,631
Research and development   5,035   9,820   —    14,855
Restructuring charges   822   —    —    822
Transaction expenses   2,721   3,784   1,416   CC   7,921

Operating loss   (39,034)   (20,095)   (3,556)   (62,685)
Interest expenses   14,200   6,451   (6,451)   DD   14,200
Net increase (decrease) in fair value of

derivatives   7,424   —    —    7,424
Other (income) expenses   (393)   —    —    (393)

Loss before taxes   (60,265)   (26,546)   2,895   (83,916)
Income tax expense (benefit)   101   164   608   BB   873

Net loss   $ (60,366)  $ (26,710)  $ 2,287   $ (84,789)

Weighted- average shares outstanding   149,234,917   61,838,072   211,072,989
Earnings (loss) per share   — 
Basic and diluted   $ (0.40)   —    $ (0.40)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

Note 1. Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X,
Pro Forma Financial Information.

Both BigBear.ai and Pangiam historical financial statements were prepared in accordance with US GAAP and presented in U.S. dollars.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with